~. Liberty UtiIities~
September 4, 2012
Randall S. Knepper
Director of Safety
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301
Subject: DG 11-040

Attached is the first draft of the Liberty Utilities policy.
The changes from PBWK 5010 are as follows:
• New header, procedure format, title and numbering system
• Added sections on Definitions, References, Operator Qualifications
• Revised sketches
There are no intended incremental changes in this policy.
~s..~J~ear otherwise from you, this policy will become effective on October 1, 2012.
Cc: C. Brouillard, R. MacDonald, T. Deppmeyer, R. Johnson
Sincerely,
11 Northeastern Boulevard, Salem NH, 03079
Liberty Utilities Doc. # DRAFT-PL
Gas Operating Procedure 09/03/2012 CONSTRUCTION
Cast Iron Pipe Encroachment Policy Revision # 0 Page: lof 18
1.0 PURPOSE
The purpose of this document is to provide criteria and guidelines to determine
whether a Cast Iron main in close proximity to third party construction excavations
requires remedial measures or replacement.
10 SCOPE
This document covers the policies concerning the general maintenance, protection,
and the handling of Cast Iron pipe involved in third party construction, including:
1. 4in. to 8in. Cl mains exposed and undermined by third party construction.
2. 4in. to 8in. CI mains parallel or adjacent to third party construction.
3. 4in. to Sin. Cl mains involved in road construction excavations.
3.0 DEFINITIONS
Angle of Influence (AOl) — Means a 45 degree angle above the horizontal starting from
the bottom edge of the trench nearest the main.
Determine — Means to make an appropriate investigation using scientific or other
definitive methods, reach a decision based upon sound engineering judgment, and be
able to demonstrate, substantiate, and document the basis for the decision.
Low Pressure Cast Iron Pipe — Means a distribution line in which the gas pressure in
the pipe is substantially the same as the pressure provided to the customer.
Shallow Trench — Means an excavation that is 5 feet or less in depth.
Deep Trench — Means an excavation that is greater than 5 feet in depth, but no more
than 20 feet deep.
Third party construction — Means construction performed by municipal sewer or water
departments, electric or communications utilities, or any agency other than Liberty
Utilities or its contractors.
Type I Soil — Medium to very dense sand and gravel above the water table, and
medium to stiff clay as defined in the Cornell Study by Thomas ORourke.
Type 2 Soil — Very soft to medium clay and organics, and very loose to loose sand
above the water table as defined in the Cornell Study by Thomas O’Rourke.
4.0 REFERENCES
Federal Code 49CFR192.755: Protecting Cast Iron Pipelines
New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Chapter Puc 500 Rules for Gas Service
PHMSA Advisory Bulletin —ADB 2012-05 entitled Cast Iron Pipe dated 03/23/2012
Gas Operating Procedure DAMG-5020
T.D. O’Rourke Memo dated October 13, 2008 on Public Works Encroachments
Gas Operating Procedure DRAFT-PL Liberty Utilities
Liberty Utilities Doc. # DRAFT-PL
Gas Operating Procedure 09/03/2012 CONSTRUCTION
Cast Iron Pipe Encroachment Policy Revision ~* 0 Page: 2 of 18
50 RESPONSIBILITY
5.1 Operator Qualification Required Tasks